

## City of Coral Gables, Florida Notice of Public Hearing VIRTUAL MEETING

City Public Hearing Dates/Times Local Planning Agency / Planning and Zoning Board Wednesday, July 29, 2020, 4:00 p.m.

**PUBLIC NOTICE** is hereby given that the City of Coral Gables, Florida, Local Planning Agency (LPA)/ Planning and Zoning Board (PZB) will conduct a VIRTUAL Public Hearing on Wednesday, July 29, 2020, 4:00 p.m.

The City is proposing to change the Future Land Use Map from either Single-Family High Density or Multi-Family Duplex Density to Commercial Low-Rise Intensity; change the Zoning District Boundary from either Single-Family Residential (SFR) District or Multi-Family 1 Duplex (MF1) District to Mixed Use 1 (MX1) District on certain properties Lots 25-39, Block 27, all of Block 29, and all of Block 36, Crafts Section of Coral Gables. This also includes a Text Amendment to the Zoning Code, amending Site Specific Regulations on lots 16 and 17, lots 24 through 30, inclusive, and the west one-half (½) of lot 23, all in Block 36, by deleting height restrictions.

The subject area is generally bounded by an east-west alley north of the south half of Block 27, Salzedo Street on the east, Santander Avenue on the south and Le Jeune Road on the west, as shown in the following location map:



The request requires three public hearings, including review and recommendation by the Planning and Zoning Board, and 1st and 2nd Reading before the City Commission.

- 1. An Ordinance of the City Commission of Coral Gables, Florida amending the Future Land Use Map of the City of Coral Gables Comprehensive Plan pursuant to Zoning Code-Article 14, "Process", Section 14-213, and Comprehensive Plan amendment procedures (ss. 163.3187, Florida Statutes), changing the land use designation for certain properties located in Lots 25-39, Block 27, all of Block 29, and all of Block 36, Crafts Section, Coral Gables, Florida from either Single-Family High Density or Multi-Family Duplex Density to Commercial Low-Rise Intensity; providing for a repealer provision, severability clause, and providing for an effective date.
- 2. An Ordinance of the City Commission of Coral Gables, Florida making zoning district boundary changes for certain properties located in Lots 25-39, Block 27, all of Block 29, and all of Block 36, Crafts Section, Coral Gables, Florida from either Single-Family Residential (SFR) District or Multi-Family 1 Duplex (MF1) District to Mixed Use 1 (MX1) District; and making the appropriate zoning map amendments to effectuate these changes, pursuant to Zoning Code Article 14, "Process", Section 14-212 "Zoning Code Text and Map Amendments"; providing for a repealer provision, severability clause, and providing for an effective date.
- 3. An Ordinance of the City Commission of Coral Gables, Florida providing for a text amendment to the City of Coral Gables Official Zoning Code by amending Appendix A, "Site Specific Zoning Regulations", Section A-36, "Crafts Section," by deleting provisions for height restriction for certain properties legally described as lots 16 and 17, lots 24 through 30, inclusive, and the west one-half (½) of lot 23, all in Block 36, Coral Gables, Florida; providing for a repealer provision, severability clause, and providing for an effective date.

The Planning and Zoning Board Meeting will be held as a VIRTUAL MEETING with elected officials and City staff participating through video conferencing. This virtual meeting will be held on the Zoom platform used by the City Clerk for live remote comments. Members of the public may join the meeting via Zoom at (<u>https://zoom.us/j/98638740327</u>).

In addition, a dedicated phone line will be available so that any individual who does not wish (or is unable) to use Zoom may listen to and participate in the meeting by dialing: (305) 461-6769 Meeting ID: 98638740327 Password: 706755.

In addition, the public may comment on an item on the agenda using the City's already established e-comment function which may be found on the City's website at: (<u>www.coralgables.com\Calendar</u>) or by sending an email to <u>planning@coralgables.com</u> prior to the start of the meeting.

The meeting will also be broadcasted live for members of the public to view on the City's website (www.coralgables.com\cgtv) as well as Channel 77 on Comcast.

Please note that Governor DeSantis' Executive Order Number 20-69 and Executive Order 20-112 and Executive Order 20-150 suspended the requirements of Section 112.286, Florida Statutes, the Florida Sunshine Law, that a quorum to be present in person, and that a local government body meet at a specific public place. The Executive Order also allows local government bodies to utilize communications media technology, such as telephonic and video conferencing for local government body meetings.

Sincerely,

City of Coral Gables, Florida